

No. 17-419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES DAWSON AND ELAINE DAWSON,
Petitioners,

v.

DALE W. STEAGER,
State Tax Commissioner of West Virginia,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NARFE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John Hatton
NATIONAL ACTIVE AND
RETIRED FEDERAL EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION (NARFE)
606 N Washington St
Alexandria, VA 22314

Michael A. Vatis
Counsel of Record
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 506 3900
mvatis@steptoe.com

Daniel F. Aldrich
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
daldrich@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. Adopting West Virginia’s Incorrect Interpretation Of 4 U.S.C. § 111 And <i>Davis</i> Would Risk Unfair Tax Treatment For 2.6 Million Federal Annuitants Nationwide, Not Just Retired Federal Marshals In West Virginia | 2 |
| II. Adopting West Virginia’s Incorrect Interpretation Of 4 U.S.C. § 111 And <i>Davis</i> Would Cause Serious Hardship For 2.6 Million Federal Annuitants | 6 |
| III. State Retirees Often Receive More Generous Retirement Benefits Than Federal Retirees..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hackman v. Director of Revenue</i> , 771 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. 1989) | 5 |
| <i>Steager v. Dawson</i> , No. 16-0441, slip op. (W. Va. May 17, 2017) | 3, 8 |
| STATUTES | |
| 4 U.S.C. § 111 | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8339(d) | 9 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8401, <i>et seq.</i> | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8415(e) | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 410(a) | 7 |
| W.Va. Code § 11-21-12(c)(6) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------|
| <p>Dan T. Coenen & Walter Hellerstein, <i>Suspect Linkage: The Interplay of State Taxing and Spending Measures in the Application of Constitutional Antidiscrimination Rules</i>, 95 Mich. L. Rev. 2167 (1997).....</p> | 4 |
| <p>Edward Ring, <i>What is the Average Pension for a Retired Government Worker in California?</i>, CALIFORNIA POLICY CENTER (Mar. 10, 2017), https://californiapolicycenter.org/wha t-is-the-average-pension-for-a- retired-government-worker-in- california/</p> | 9 |
| <p><i>Hearing on Federal Employees’ Retirement Security Before the Subcommittee On The Federal Workforce, U.S. Postal Service and Labor Policy of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform,</i> 112th Cong. 3 (2012)</p> | 7 |
| <p>Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 22.04 (3d ed. 2017)</p> | 4, 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <p><i>NARFE Reaction to President Trump’s FY19 Budget: The Unprecedented Attacks on Federal Employees and Federal Employees and Retirees Continue</i>, NARFE (Feb. 12, 2018), https://www.narfe.org/index.cfm?fa=viewOldArticle&id=4340</p> | 7, 8 |
| <p><i>NATIONAL ACTIVE AND RETIRED FEDERAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, STATE TAX TREATMENT OF FEDERAL ANNUITIES (Apr. 2017)</i>.....</p> | 4 |
| <p>RONALD SNELL, <i>STATE GOVERNMENTS’ PUBLIC SAFETY RETIREMENT PLANS - TABLES</i> (AUG. 2012), HTTP://WWW.NCSL.ORG/RESEARCH/FISCAL-POLICY/STATE-RETIREMENT-PLANS-PUBLIC-SAFETY-TABLES.ASPX.....</p> | 9 |
| <p>TAXATION—REVENUE ENHANCEMENT MEASURES, 1993 West Virginia Laws Ch. 156 (S.B. 463)</p> | 3 |
| <p>U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MGMT., STATISTICAL ABSTRACTS FISCAL YEAR 2017: FEDERAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PROGRAMS 22 (Jan. 2018).....</p> | 6, 7, 10 |
